
 

 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
TO: NFPA Technical Committee on Fire Protection Features 
 
FROM: Linda MacKay 
 
DATE: January 20, 2010 
 
SUBJECT: NFPA 101 Informational Ballot Circulation of Comments 
 

 
The January 19 date for receipt of the NFPA 101 Informational letter ballot has passed. 
 
In accordance with the NFPA Regulations Governing Committee Projects, attached are 
reasons for negative votes for review so you may change your ballot if you wish.  
Abstentions and affirmative comments are also included.   
 
Reasons for negative votes, etc. from alternate members are not included unless the ballot 
from the principal member was not received.  Ms. Stashak submitted a vote for Mr. Wood. 
 
The preliminary Informational ballot results can be found on the following page(s). 
 
If you wish to change your vote or submit your ballot, the change must be received at NFPA 
on or before Friday, January 29, 2010.  Such changes should be sent to Linda MacKay via 
either e-mail to lmackay@nfpa.org  or via fax to 617-984-7110.  You may also mail your 
ballot to the attention of Linda MacKay, 1 Batterymarch Park, Quincy, MA 02169. 
 
The return of ballots is required by the Regulations Governing Committee Projects. 
 
ATTACHMENT: 
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Proposal 101-166a 
The Technical Correlating Committee notes that this proposal was informational balloted by 
the SAF-FIR committee which has primary responsibility for the affected section of the 
Code.  Of 21 voting members, 15 voted affirmative, 0 voted negative, 0 abstained, and 6 
ballots were not returned.  (Castellano, Francis, Gump, Lovell, McHugh, Pasqualone).  
Comments received follow: 
 
KAPALCZYNSKI:  Affirmative with Comment.  This change was previously identified 
for the original proposal by Mr Francis comment. 
  
 
Proposal 101-174a 
The Technical Correlating Committee notes that this proposal was informational balloted by 
the SAF-FIR committee which has primary responsibility for the affected section of the 
Code.  Of 21 voting members, 15 voted affirmative, 1voted negative, 0 abstained, and 6 
ballots were not returned.  (Castellano, Francis, Gump, Lovell, McHugh, Pasqualone).  
Comments received follow: 
 
CAHANIN:  Affirm with Comment.  Place a comma after ‘chutes’ consistent with the 
manual of style.  As to the comment that the existing elevator hoistway row is missing an 
entry for ½ -hour hoistways- I can find no historical precedence for a 1/2-hour hoistway 
rating. 
 
STASHAK:  Affirmative with Comment.  I am agreeing with the changes with the scope of 
the recommendation and not the language regarding 1/2-hour hoistways found in the 
substantiation. I feel the committee needs to discuss the 1/2-hour in more depth, as well 
recommendations for changes should not be in the substantiation. 
 
 
Proposal 101-177b 
The Technical Correlating Committee notes that this proposal was informational balloted by 
the SAF-FIR committee which has primary responsibility for the affected section of the 
Code.  Of 21 voting members, 10 voted affirmative, 5 voted negative, 0 abstained, and 6 
ballots were not returned.  (Castellano, Francis, Gump, Lovell, McHugh, Pasqualone).  
Comments received follow: 
 
CAHANIN:  Negative.  The current language is consistent with NFPA 80 language for 
undercut height dependent upon the type of threshold. 
 
HOLMES:  Negative.  The proposed change to NFPA 101-8.5.4.1 to allow a maximum 
clearance of 3/4 inch for doors in smoke barriers conflicts with NFPA 80-2010, Standard 
for Fire Doors and Other Opening Protectives, and NFPA 105-2010, Standard for Smoke 
Door Assemblies and Other Opening Protectives.  The substantiation is incorrect in stating 
that the Code has permitted a 3/4 inch undercut for smoke doors for many editions.  While a 
3/4 inch bottom clearance may be allowed for some fire doors, that maximum clearance is 
not allowed for all fire doors.   
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Proposal 101-177b (cont’d) 
 
NFPA 80-2010, 4.8.4.2 allows a maximum clearance of only 3/8 inch or as specified by the 
manufacturer's label service where the bottom of the door is more than 38 inches above the 
finished floor.  Further, not all smoke doors are rated fire doors.  NFPA 105-2010, 4.2.2.1 
requires that clearances for smoke doors without a fire protection rating shall be in 
accordance with manufacturers specifications.  A maximum bottom clearance of 3/4 inch 
cannot be applied to all doors in smoke barriers as proposed. 
 
GERDES:  Negative.  Smoke barrier doors might be required to meet air leakage 
requirements.  A ¾ inch undercut is too great. 
 
KAPALCZYNSKI:  Negative.  Existing doors should already be in compliance from the 
long standing requirement. NOTE - This proposal is in conflict with 18.3.6.3.1 and 
19.3.6.3.4, which permit greater clearances. 
 
STASHAK:  Negative.  This change will affect existing door 
installations. NFPA 80 states that unless otherwise noted NFPA 80 does not apply to 
existing installations. 
 
 
Proposal 101-177c 
The Technical Correlating Committee notes that this proposal was informational balloted by 
the SAF-FIR committee which has primary responsibility for the affected section of the 
Code.  Of 21 voting members, 12 voted affirmative, 3 voted negative, 0 abstained, and 6 
ballots were not returned.  (Castellano, Francis, Gump, Lovell, McHugh, Pasqualone).  
Comments received follow: 
 
KAPALCZYNSKI: Negative.  Latching on a door is driven by the specific performance 
necessary to achieve the design function of the door.  Some occupancy life safety 
requirements have placed functional performance related to occupancy operational priorities 
ahead of fundamental life safety objectives. 
 
If an occupancy requires smoke barrier doors without latching, the requirement should state 
that explicitly and allow the door manufacturers to design such a door.  If the occupancy 
does not want latches on fire barrier doors then the need for fire barriers should be 
reconsidered. 
 
Door latching is a performance factor of a fire protection feature and not a direct influence 
on the life safety of any particular occupant population.  Note that some occupancies that 
specifically require positive latching on resident room corridor doors are also the ones that 
reject the need for those doors to be self closing and that permit latching on fire barrier 
doors to be omitted. 
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Proposal 101-177c (cont’d) 
 
KOFFEL:  Negative.  I am also a member of the Technical Committee on Detention and 
Correctional Occupancies and the following reason was included in my negative ballot on 
this item within that committee: 
 
I would prefer the text as developed by FIR—smoke barrier doors need to latch unless 
exempted by the occupancy chapter.  Since smoke barriers are provided for a variety of 
reason, for the occupancy chapter to go thru each and every one of those and determine if 
latching is required will be messy at best.  Some occupancy chapters have a section that 
specifically deals with the latching requirements for smoke barriers required by the 
occupancy chapter but some of the other smoke barrier requirements (communicating 
space) have no specific requirement. 
 
ROEPER:  Negative.  Latching hardware on doors in smoke barriers should be required 
unless the occupancy chapters take a cognitive action to exempt their respective chapters. 
The existing language of 8.5.4.3 has this effect, while the proposed language has 
the opposite effect, requiring a cognitive action to require the latching hardware. 
Many of these doors are located in construction where they are essentially 
serving as fire doors, although they are not identified as such: 
 
• Section 18.3.7.3 requires the smoke barrier construction have a minimum 
1 hour fire resistance rating 
• Section 18.3.7.6 requires doors in smoke barriers shall be ‘substantial 
doors’ or shall be of construction that resists fire for a minimum of 20 
minutes 
• Section 18.3.7.8 requires doors in smoke barriers be self-closing or 
automatic closing 
• Section 18.3.7.10 requires vision panels, where provided, be of fire rated 
glazing or wired glass in approved frames 
If these doors are expected to serve their intended function, it is logical to require 
them to latch, except as specifically exempted by the occupancy chapters. 
 
Proposal 101-190b 
The Technical Correlating Committee notes that this proposal was informational balloted by 
the SAF-FIR committee which has primary responsibility for the affected section of the 
Code.  Of 21 voting members, 12 voted affirmative, 3 voted negative, 0 abstained, and 6 
ballots were not returned.  (Castellano, Francis, Gump, Lovell, McHugh, Pasqualone).  
Comments received follow: 
 
KAPALCZYSNKI:  Negative. 

1) The distinction between a convenience opening that contains a stairway versus a 
convenience opening that does not contain a stairway is not apparent from a 
protection of openings perspective. 

2) There is no limitation on the number of floors that can be connected by the 
convenience opening (as limited in 8.6.8.1.) 

3) There is no requirement for separation from similar openings serving different floors 
(as identified in 8.6.8.2) 

4) Existing convenience openings with stairways would be in violation of this proposal. 
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Proposal 101-190b (cont’d) 
 
5) The requirement for 18 inch deep draft stops in NFPA 13 frequently results in 

headroom infringements. 
6) The specialized protection requirements for escalators and moving walks were 

created in recognition that enclosures with doors were impractical and unsafe where 
occupants cannot stop themselves to open doors while being conveyed.  The special 
requirements had nothing to do with fire risks, ignition sources, fuel loads, or 
multiple story fire areas that impact the design of detection and suppression systems. 

 
The proposal comment that convenience openings should not be denied use of the closely 
spaced sprinkler form of protection is troubling.  The original concept for convenience 
openings was for openings connecting no more than two stories, separated from corridors 
and means of egress, without any other vertical opening protective features.  This proposal 
has expanded the original parameters beyond two connected floors and introduces a 
protective concept that has never been validated as equivalent to the enclosure and 
separation requirements for vertical openings.  This is a change from the fundamental two 
story fire area and legitimizes protection concepts far beyond their original intent and 
applications. 
 
KLEIN:  Negative.  Our SAF-FIR Committee’s approval of ROP Code Proposal 101-190 
was to permit the convenience opening requirements to be applied to convenience stairways 
connecting more than two stories when the building is sprinklered. This proposal (101-
190b) appears to revise the existing base requirements for convenience openings to require 
sprinklers in all buildings that have convenience stairways However, this proposal may 
have inadvertently deleted the general requirements under the existing Section 8.6.8.2 that 
applied to the other types of unenclosed vertical openings not concealed within the building 
construction {See the Comment under 101-190b Recommendation #1 that states “…Create 
a new 8.6.9.2 (it would have been a new 8.6.8.2 but renumbering occurred per Proposal 
101-186)…”]}. The existing requirements of Section 8.6.8.2 permit unenclosed vertical 
openings under the 5 conditions noted in Section 8.6.8.2. One of the conditions is that such 
an opening does not connect more than two adjacent stories. There is no requirement that 
the building be sprinklered. It is only existing section 8.6.8.6 that requires sprinklers in a 
building where the escalators and moving walks are unenclosed. This proposal’s intent 
appears to replace the existing Section 8.6.8.2 general requirements for all unenclosed 
vertical openings to only address convenience stairways, thus leaving a major void in the 
Code for the other types of vertical openings. Without seeing a complete draft of how this 
proposal (101-190b) and the next (101-191b) will be correlated with our committee’s 
approved ROP proposals 101-186a, 101-190 and 101-190a, I would highly recommend 
rejecting this proposal and the next (101-191b). During the ROC period the TCC can then 
have the SAF-FIR Committee correlate these two proposals from these two other occupancy 
committees with the SAF-FIR’s ROP proposals (101-186a, 101-190 & 101-190a) so we do 
not create problems and confusion on the convenience opening requirements in the next 
edition of the Code. 
 
KOFFEL:  Affirmative with Comment.  The proposed revision to Section 8.6.9.6 is 
acceptable.  With respect to Section 8.6.9.2, the language in Proposal 101-191b is preferable 
(identified as 8.6.8.2).  The section in NFPA 13-2010 is called “Vertical Openings”. 
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Proposal 101-190b (cont’d) 
 
STASHAK:  Negative.  I will break my answer down into substantiation parts from the 
proposal as I agree with some of their proposal but not others. 
1. The index for the code clearly points to escalator requirements found in these 
sections and the code user would not have a problem finding them if they needed to. 
2. I agree with this statement. 
3. I disagree with this statement because Section 8.6.8.1 deals with a 2-story 
convenience opening. 
4. The SAF-FIR committee needs to discuss this proposal in detail and then I believe 
when this is all worked out, determine if the language "where permitted ... " should be 
added. The committee may not agree with all of the proposal. 
5. The SAF-FIR committee needs to discuss this proposal in detail and then I believe 
when this is all worked out, determine if the language should be changed to 
"supervised" 
 
Proposal 101-191b 
The Technical Correlating Committee notes that this proposal was informational balloted by 
the SAF-FIR committee which has primary responsibility for the affected section of the 
Code.  Of 21 voting members, 12 voted affirmative, 3 voted negative, 0 abstained, and 6 
ballots were not returned.  (Castellano, Francis, Gump, Lovell, McHugh, Pasqualone).  
Comments received follow: 
 
KAPALCZYSNKI:  Negative. 

1) The distinction between a convenience opening that contains a stairway versus a 
convenience opening that does not contain a stairway is not apparent from a 
protection of openings perspective. 

2) There is no limitation on the number of floors that can be connected by the 
convenience opening (as limited in 8.6.8.1.) 

3) There is no requirement for separation from similar openings serving different floors 
(as identified in 8.6.8.2) 

4) Existing convenience openings with stairways would be in violation of this proposal. 
5) The requirement for 18 inch deep draft stops in NFPA 13 frequently results in 

headroom infringements. 
6) The specialized protection requirements for escalators and moving walks were 

created in recognition that enclosures with doors were impractical and unsafe where 
occupants cannot stop themselves to open doors while being conveyed.  The special 
requirements had nothing to do with fire risks, ignition sources, fuel loads, or 
multiple story fire areas that impact the design of detection and suppression systems 

7) This proposal would force existing building that have convenience stair openings to 
be retrofitted with sprinklers. 

 
The proposal comment that convenience openings should not be denied use of the closely 
spaced sprinkler form of protection is troubling.  The original concept for convenience 
openings was for openings connecting no more than two stories, separated from corridors 
and means of egress, without any other vertical opening protective features.   
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Proposal 101-191b (cont’d) 
 
This proposal has expanded the original parameters beyond two connected floors and 
introduces a protective concept that has never been validated as equivalent to the enclosure 
and separation requirements for vertical openings.   
 
This is a change from the fundamental two story fire area and legitimizes protection 
concepts far beyond their original intent and applications. 
 
KLEIN:   NEGATIVE. See my comments on 101-190b that are applicable to this proposal 
as well. 
 
KOFFEL:  Affirmative with Comment.  The language in this proposal is preferred over the 
language proposed in Proposal 101-190b for Section 8.6.8.2 (identified as 8.6.9.2 in 
Proposal 190b). 
 
STASHAK:  Negative.  I will break my answer down into substantiation 
parts from the proposal as I agree with some of their proposal but not others. 
1. The index for the code clearly points to escalator requirements found in these 
sections and the code user would not have a problem finding them if they needed to. 
2. I agree with this statement. 
3. I disagree with this statement because Section 8.6.8.1 deals with a 2-story 
convenience opening. 
4. The SAF-FIR committee needs to discuss this proposal in detail and then I believe 
when this is all worked out, determine if the language "where permitted ... " should be 
added. The committee may not agree with all of the proposal. 
5. The SAF-FIR committee needs to discuss this proposal in detail and then I believe 
when this is all worked out, determine if the language should be changed to 
"supervised" 
 
Proposal 101-193a 
The Technical Correlating Committee notes that this proposal was informational balloted by 
the SAF-FIR committee which has primary responsibility for the affected section of the 
Code.  Of 21 voting members, 13 voted affirmative, 2 voted negative, 0 abstained, and 6 
ballots were not returned.  (Castellano, Francis, Gump, Lovell, McHugh, Pasqualone).  
Comments received follow: 
 
CAHANIN:   Negative.  While the SAF-FIR committee took responsibility for the 
referencing of NFPA 30, it was primarily a convenient spot and the committee does not 
have the balance to fully evaluate specific alterations of the flammable liquids code.  I think 
it far more appropriate for the occupancy chapter wanting to embrace or modify NFPA 30 
to have that modification resident in subsection 3 of that occupancy chapter. 
 
KAPALCZYSNKI:  Negative.  The substantiation states that the requirements for alcohol 
based hand rub dispensers are no longer occupancy specific.  Therefore, as a universal 
requirement for flammable liquids, this requirement should be placed into NFPA 30 and 
referenced through 8.7.3.1.   
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Proposal 101-193a (cont’d) 
 
There is no need for each occupancy to ‘buy into’ the use of this particular product over any 
other nor is it necessary to write requirements for products governed by other standards.  
The product has some generic requirements that properly belong in the Flammable & 
Combustible Code (NFPA 30) and can be referenced from the LSC through Section 8.7.3.1.   
 
 
KLEIN:  Affirmative with Comment. I think the better way of handling this issue is to 
permit it for all occupancy chapters (i.e. “Unless prohibited by Chapters 11 through 43, 
alcohol-based…”) and then permit any occupancy committee to opt-out if desired. I would 
also recommend deleting new A.8.7.3.3(3) because some code users would interpret that 
annex note part as potentially requiring the building to be sprinklered if these dispensers are 
placed in any building. I know it is only an annex note, but I think the other 3 items under 
A.8.7.3.3 adequately cover the subject and Item #3 only adds confusion on the sprinklered 
building issue. 
 
STASHAK:  Affirmative with Comment.  I cannot more strongly agree with 
this proposal. Other occupancies are now installing these alcohol hand-rub sanitizer 
dispensers and other occupancy chapters need to have something to reference. This is very 
much needed language. 
 


